

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 15, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nestor D. Reyes and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 933-2021

AMENDING BY SUBSTITUTION PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 852-2021 INTO AUTHORIZING THE GRANT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE OF P1,000.00 PER CIVILIAN VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATION (CVO) IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN WHICH SOURCE OF FUNDS AS INDICATED IN SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NOS. 3 AND 4, BOTH SERIES OF 2021

WHEREAS, Provincial Resolution No. 852-2021 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan approved on October 11, 2021 authorized the grant of financial assistance of P15,000.00 per barangay Civilian Volunteer Organization (CVO) in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan deemed it proper to amend the said measure and authorize the grant of financial assistance of P1,000.00 per Civilian Volunteer Organization (CVO) in the Province of Pangasinan, instead of a lump sum per barangay basis;

WHEREAS, Civilian Volunteer Organizations (CVOs) are the indispensable partners of the municipal, provincial and national governments in the maintenance of peace and order and promotion of public safety;

WHEREAS, CVOs play vital roles in providing support to existing law enforcers in their relentless watch against criminalities and all forms of lawlessness in every barangay comprising a city or municipality, necessarily exposing their lives and limbs to danger in the hands of criminal elements and other unruly members of society;

WHEREAS, CVOs help encourage and foster the spirit of volunteerism and awareness among the people of Pangasinan particularly in the maintenance of peace and order, including the protection of lives and properties;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 933-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, CVOs also assist the members of the Barangay Health Emergency Response Teams in helping manage COVID-related healthcare issues in their communities, hence they are also considered as COVID-frontliners;

WHEREAS, considering the magnitude and risk of their services in their respective localities, it is essential for the provincial government also to look into their status and augment their living conditions especially during this time of health crisis and hardship;

WHEREAS, it is but fitting and proper that CVOS be duly recognized and given at least a token compensation for their selfless sacrifices and dedicated service in serving their respective localities;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nestor D. Reyes and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to amend, as it is hereby amended, by substitution Provincial Resolution No. 852-2021 into authorizing the grant of financial assistance of P1,000.00 Per Civilian Volunteer Organization (CVO) in the Province of Pangasinan which source of funds as indicated in Supplemental Budget Nos. 3 and 4, both Series of 2021;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished the Provincial Accountant, Provincial Budget Officer, Provincial Treasurer and the Provincial Auditor, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T/NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor

(Presiding Officer)



